In the

Supreme Court of the United States

SANDOZ INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Wendy A. Whiteford Lois M. Kwasigroch Kimberlin L. Morley Amgen Inc. One Amgen Center Drive Thousand Oaks, California 91320 (805) 447-1000 Vernon M. Winters

ALEXANDER D. BAXTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94014
(415) 772-1200

Counsel of Record
ERIC ALAN STONE
JENNIFER H. WU
JENNIFER GORDON
PETER SANDEL
ARIELLE K. LINSEY
ANA J. FRIEDMAN
STEPHEN A. MANISCALCO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas

NICHOLAS GROOMBRIDGE

New York, New York 10019 (212) 373-3000

ngroombridge@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Respondents

March 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGSiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
A. The Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009 5
B. Factual Background
Sandoz's aBLA and its Initial Notice of Commercial Marketing
2. District Court Proceedings, FDA Approval of Sandoz's aBLA, and Sandoz's Second Notice of Commercial Marketing10
3. The Federal Circuit Decision11
4. Proceedings in This Court13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

P	age
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S RESOLUTION OF THE FIRST HALF OF SANDOZ'S QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR THE STATUTORY TEXT.	15
II. THE SECOND HALF OF SANDOZ'S QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT ACTUALLY PRESENTED BY THE RECORD OF THIS CASE	25
1. The "Remedies" Under the BPCIA	26
2. Private Right of Action	28
3. Extra-Statutory Injunction	29
III.THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW NOW BECAUSE THESE ISSUES ARE STILL BEING DEVELOPED IN ACTIVE LOWER-COURT CASES	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)
Amgen Inc. v. Apotex Inc., No. 2016-1308 (Fed. Cir. appeal docketed Dec. 11, 2015)
Amgen Inc. v. Hospira, Inc., No. 15-839 (D. Del. filed Sept. 18, 2015)
Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc., No. 16-01276 (D.N.J. filed Mar. 4, 2016)4, 34
Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)
California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985)
eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)
Janssen Biotech, Inc. v. Celltrion Healthcare Co., No. 15-10698 (D. Mass. filed Mar. 6, 2015)4, 29, 33, 34
Lackey v. Texas, 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page(s)
McCray v. New York, 461 U.S. 961 (1983)
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)16, 17, 20
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)
Statutes and Legislative Materials
28 U.S.C. § 1295
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(ii)12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 262
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 7001-7003, 124 Stat. 119, 804-21
California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq
Drug and Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page(s Rules	s)
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	29
Other Authorities	
E. Research Grp., Inc., Review of Biosimilar Biologic Product Applications (Feb. 24, 2016), http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ForIndustry/U serFees/BiosimilarUserFeeActBsUFA/UCM4 88846.pdf	85
Fitch: Gradual Conversion Begins as First Biosimilar Hits US Market, Business Wire, (Sept. 16, 2015), http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/ 20150916006137/en/Fitch-Gradual- Conversion-Begins-Biosimilar-Hits- Market#.Vfrzj526dbW)	86
Food & Drug Admin., Facts about Generic Drugs, http://www.fda.gov/drugs/resourcesforyou/co nsumers/buyingusingmedicinesafely/underst andinggenericdrugs/ucm167991.htm	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Dogo(a)	
Page(s)	

John R. Thomas, Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Role of Patents and Regulatory Exclusivities in Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> (Jan. 15, 2014)
Oxford English Dictionary (Oxford Univ. Press, Compact ed. 1971)
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., ANDA (Generic) Drug Approvals, http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentAppr ovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandAppr oved/DrugandBiologicApprovalReports/AND AGenericDrugApprovals/
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Purple Book: Lists of Licensed Biological Products with Reference Product Exclusivity and Biosimilarity or Interchangeability Evaluations (Feb. 26,
2016), http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentAppr ovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandAppr oved/ApprovalApplications/TherapeuticBiolo gicApplications/Biosimilars/ucm411418.htm 23
